

ATTACHMENT TO POLICY 707-USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

FACILITY USE FEES – UPDATED DECEMBER 2, 2021

Council Rock defines its fees by USE as defined in policy. For any USE, the USER will be charged as follows. Each of these fees applies to a single USE at a single place – field, classroom, gymnasium, etc. unless otherwise noted.

FACILITY USE FEES			
School Level	Fee Structure		
	Per 4 Hours	Per 4 Hours	
	(Unless otherwise noted)	(Unless otherwise noted)	
Room or Field Type	Community Use (Non-Profit)	Non-Community Use (For Profit)	
High Schools-Interior	(NOII-PIOIIL)	(FOI PIOIIL)	
riigii Schools-interioi	\$200	\$300	
Auditorium	(first hour)	(first hour)	
Auditorium	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$150/hour	
(additional hours the same day)	\$25/hour		
Gymnasium	\$75	\$700	
Auxiliary Gymnasium	\$35	\$200	
Band Room, Faculty Lounge or	¢20	\$40	
Family Consumer Science Room	\$20		
Cafeteria	\$50	\$150	
Classroom	\$15	\$50	
Lecture Room	\$40	\$150	
(Large Group Instruction)	·	•	
Library	\$30	\$100	
High School-Fields			
Athletic Field	\$40	\$75	
All-Weather Track	\$25	\$100	
Exterior Court (Tennis, Pickle	\$30	\$50	
ball, Volleyball or Basketball			
Exterior Court Lighting	\$25/hour	\$25/hour	
Parking Lot	\$25	\$300	
CRHS North Natatorium	\$150/hour	unavailable	
CRHS North or South Synthetic	\$175/hour	\$250/hour	
Turf Field			
Stadium Lighting	\$75	\$150	
Tournaments – Gymnasium (Per	\$200/day	\$1,000/day	
Eight [8] Hour Day)	(+\$125/hour after 8 hours)	(+\$125/hour after 8 hours)	
Tournaments – Field (Per [8]	\$125/day	\$300/day	
Hour Day)	(+\$25/hour after 8 hours)	(+\$25/hour after 8 hours)	
Wrestling Rooms	\$25	\$200	



	FACILITY USE FEES		
	Fee Structure		
School Level	Per 4 Hours (Unless otherwise noted)	Per 4 Hours (Unless otherwise noted)	
Room or Field Type	Community Use (Non-Profit)	Non-Community Use (For Profit)	
Middle Schools			
All Fees same as High Schools with the following exceptions:			
Gymnasium	\$40	\$400	
Tournaments – Gymnasium (Per Eight [8] Hour Day)	\$200/day (+\$25/hour after 8 hours)	\$600/day (+\$75/hour after 8 hours)	
Elementary Schools			
All Fees same as High Schools with the following exceptions:			
Multi-Purpose Room	\$35	\$150	
Gymnasium	\$25	\$250	
Classroom	\$10	\$15	
Parking Lot	\$25	\$150	
Field	\$25	\$50	
	SCHEDULE OF SERVICE FEES		
Program/Staff	Proposed Fee		
Sumer Camp Participants	\$25/camper		
Custodial Fees	\$30/hour		
CR Maintenance Team	\$70/\$95 hour		
CR Security	\$55/\$75 hour		
Cafeteria Manager	\$50/hour		
Cafeteria Worker	\$25/hour		
Audio-Visual Support	\$75/hour		
Auditorium Manager	\$50/hour		
Stage Crew	\$20/hour		

General Notes:

- 1. Uses approved for non-community organizations or for-profit groups will be scheduled only when the USE does not conflict with a district or community USE.
- 2. When admission fees are charged as a part of this USE, the district may choose to collect the greater of the fees listed above or ten percent (10%) of the revenues generated from admission in lieu of all other use charges for that USE. Payment for service fees, as presented above, would still be charged to the USER.



Summer Camp Use

Council Rock School District provides our facilities to USERS for summer camps — including township summer camps and a variety of athletic camps. The USE designation defined under FACILITY USE FEES above does not apply to a USE that is part of a summer camp program. Instead, the district assesses the summer camp charges listed under SCHEDULE OF SERVICE FEES noted above.

\$25/camp participant. This fee is required on or before the first day of camp along with a complete roster of participants.

Full Facility Use

Organizations, such as Parent-Teacher Organizations, use our facilities occasionally for school fairs that bring together students and community. When a USER seeks to use an entire facility for this purpose, the district will work with the USER for a reduced fee for that single use. All other service fees will apply without reduction.

Other

USES that occur during a weekday when school is in session will, in most cases, be granted without service fees for custodial time. Overtime charges may apply to this schedule of fees when the USER involves service fees after 3:00pm on Saturday, and any time on Sunday and school holidays.